

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-1239-21T4

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION

Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Appeal from a Judgment of
v. : Conviction of the Superior Court,
: Law Division, Monmouth County.

LEONARD J. MAZZARISI, 3rd, : Indictment. 18-11-01421-I

Defendant-Appellant. : Sat Below:
: Hon. Joseph W. Oxley, J.S.C.
: Hon. Lourdes Lucas, J.S.C.,
and a Jury

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA
Public Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Section
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 46003
Newark, New Jersey 07101
973-877-1200

ZACHARY G. MARKARIAN
Assistant Deputy
Public Defender
ID# 279272018

Of Counsel and
On the Brief
Zachary.Markarian@OPD.nj.gov
March 29, 2023

DEFENDANT IS NOT CONFINED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NOS.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

 August 17, 20174

 January 27, 2018.....5

 May 29, 20186

 Arrest and Interrogation of Mazzarisi8

 Text Messages to Lorraine Neuhaus.....9

 Lack of Proof of Mazzarisi’s Presence in New Jersey11

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....12

POINT I

MAZZARISI’S STATEMENT MUST BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE DETECTIVES DID NOT CLARIFY WHETHER HE WAS INVOKING HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL WHEN HE ASKED A SERIES OF QUESTIONS ABOUT WHAT COUNSEL WAS AVAILABLE TO HIM, WHICH THEY FAILED TO ANSWER. THE STATE CANNOT SHOW THAT THE SUBSEQUENT WAIVER WAS KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY. (Da 4-27)12

POINT II

THE ADMISSION OF VIDEO SHOWING MAZZARISI REPEATEDLY ASKING ABOUT THE SCOPE OF HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS AND INVOKING HIS RIGHT TO SILENCE DURING HIS INTERROGATION VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. (16T:84-25 to 111-14)22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

POINT III

THE STATE’S ELICITATION OF EXTENSIVE INADMISSIBLE LAY OPINION BY SIX WITNESSES -- INCLUDING AN OFFICER WHO HAD NEVER SEEN MAZZARISI PRIOR TO TRIAL AND FOUR RELATIVES WHO HAD NOT SEEN HIM IN A DECADE -- PURPORTING TO IDENTIFY MAZZARISI IN THE CRITICAL SURVEILLANCE FOOTAGE INVADED THE JURY’S PROVINCE AND COMPELS REVERSAL. (not raised below).....35

POINT IV

THE STATE ELICITED INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY TESTIMONY FROM DETECTIVE WEISBROT THAT CHRISTOPHER MAZZARISI’S NAME “NEVER CAME UP” AND THAT “ALL THE INFORMATION AND EVIDENCE . . . RECEIVED INDICATED HE WAS NOT INVOLVED AND THAT [DEFENDANT] WAS,” IN VIOLATION OF MAZZARISI’S RIGHTS UNDER THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE. (not raised below)41

POINT V

THE COURT’S RESPONSE TO THE JURY’S REPORT THAT IT HAD BEEN AT AN IMPASSE FOR “A GOOD LENGTH OF TIME” AND THAT “IT SEEMS LIKE WE WILL NOT MAKE ANY PROGRESS ON REACHING A UNANIMOUS DECISION” WAS COERCIVE. (23T:31-4 to 34-17)45

POINT VI

THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE AFOREMENTIONED ERRORS DENIED MAZZARISI A FAIR TRIAL. (Not raised below).....49

CONCLUSION50

INDEX TO APPENDIX

PAGE NOS.

Monmouth County Ind. No. 18-11-1421-I..... Da 1-3

Defendant’s Brief Opposing Admission of Statement Da 4-16¹

Order and Rider Admitting Statement.....Da 17-26

Verdict SheetDa 27-29

Judgment of Conviction.....Da 30-33

Notice of AppealDa 34-39

Interrogation VideoDa 40

Video Footage of 4 South Holmdel RoadDa 41

¹ This brief is included pursuant to Rule 2:6-1 to establish that Mazzarisi’s invocation of his right to counsel was raised below, although it is not directly addressed in the trial court’s Miranda order.

JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Order Admitting Statement.....Da 18-27

Ruling Denying Redaction of Statement 16T:84-25 to 111-14

Ruling Denying Motion for a New Trial23T:31-4 to 34-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NOS.

CASES

Bartley v. Commonwealth, 445 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2014)32

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)42

Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610 (1976)23

Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981) 13, 21

Michigan v. Mosley, 423 U.S. 96 (1975)13

State v. Adim, 410 N.J. Super. 410 (App. Div. 2009) 47, 49

State v. Alston, 204 N.J. 614 (2011)..... 14, 16, 20

State v. Bankston, 63 N.J. 263 (1973) 42, 43

State v. Branch, 182 N.J. 338 (2005)..... 42, 44, 45

State v. Cain, 224 N.J. 410 (2016)41

State v. Chew, 150 N.J. 30 (1997)14

State v. Clark, 251 N.J. 266 (2022) 23, 24, 32, 35

State v. Corsaro, 107 N.J. 339 (1987).....46

State v. Czachor, 82 N.J. 392 (1980).....47

State v. Feaster, 156 N.J. 1 (1998)..... 23-25, 31

State v. Figueroa, 190 N.J. 219 (2007)..... 46, 47, 49

State v. Gonzalez, 249 N.J. 612 (2022) Passim

State v. Harris, 298 N.J. Super. 478 (App. Div. 1997) 44, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

CASES (CONT'D.)

State v. Harris, 457 N.J. Super. 34 (App. Div. 2018).....48

State v. Hartley, 103 N.J. 252 (1986)13

State v. Herbert, 457 N.J. Super. 490 (App. Div. 2019)..... 33, 34

State v. J.R., 227 N.J. 393 (2017)34

State v. Kucinski. 227 N.J. 603 (2017)..... 26, 27, 30

State v. McLean, 205 N.J. 438 (2011)36

State v. Medina, 242 N.J. 397 (2020) 42, 43

State v. O.D.A.-C., 250 N.J. 408 (2022) 21, 32

State v. Presha, 163 N.J. 304 (2000).....23

State v. Reed, 133 N.J. 237 (1993)14

State v. Sanchez, 247 N.J. 450 (2021)..... 36, 40

State v. Sanchez-Medina, 231 N.J. 452 (2018).....49

State v. Valenzuela, 136 N.J. 458 (1994).....47

State v. Winter, 96 N.J. 640 (1982)33

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-1913

N.J.S.A. 2C:17-1a.....1

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4a.....1

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5b.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

RULES

R. 2:6-1 iii, 12

R. 2:10-2 36, 50

R. 701 39, 40

RULES OF EVIDENCE

N.J.R.E. 50313

N.J.R.E. 701 36, 37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 1 13, 41, 42, 45, 46

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 9 42, 45

N.J. Const. art. 1, ¶ 10 41, 42, 45, 46

U.S. Const. amend. V 13, 41

U.S. Const. amend. VI 41, 42, 46

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 13, 41, 42, 45, 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Jury Charges (Criminal), “Judge’s Inquiry When Jury
Reports Inability to Reach Verdict” (approved June 2013)49
